Although these guidelines are initially intended for data reporting, they provide a solid
basis for ensuring methodological rigor, especially in a retrospective approach such as the present one, in which two measurements
were taken over a six-month period. 

Quantitative sample composition 

Seven hundred seventeen (717) clinical records of patients who underwent bariatric surgery in a university hospital in the south-
west Brazilian region from 2020 to 2024 will be reviewed. Patients will be included if they are aged between 18 and 60, have a BMI
> 40 kg/m2 or > 35 kg/m2 with associated comorbidities, and have undergone both anthropometric and biochemical evaluations at